(“Agreement”) to facilitate construction of the Merrill Avenue Widening, Traffic Signal 
Interconnect, and Euclid Avenue Median Improvements (collectively, the “Public 
Improvements”), as more particularly depicted in Exhibit C to the Agreement; and 

WHEREAS, the Agreement established a not-to-exceed reimbursement amount of 

Fifteen Million Seven Hundred Nine Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($15,709,100) funded 
through a combination of Developer deposits and Development Impact Fee (“DIF”) accounts; 
and 

WHEREAS, during construction the scope of work was increased to include, without 
limitation, additional concrete paving, installation of storm drain facilities along Bon View 
Avenue, and enhanced Euclid Avenue street and median improvements, resulting in a net cost 
increase of approximately One Million Nine Hundred Eighty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred 
Sixty-Seven Dollars ($1,983,767); and 

WHEREAS, the Parties now desire to amend the Agreement to increase the authorized 

reimbursement amount.  

NOW, THEREFORE, in consideration of the mutual covenants herein contained, the 

Parties agree as follows: 

TERMS 

NOW, THEREFORE, the PARTIES agree to amend the Agreement as follows:

[...]

SECTION 11.1 – REIMBURSEMENT (AMENDED) 

Section 11.1 of the Agreement is hereby amended in its entirety to read as 
follows: 

The City Engineer has determined that the total cost of the Public 
Improvements eligible for reimbursement is estimated to be Seventeen Million 
Six Hundred Ninety-Two Thousand Eight Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars 
($17,692,867) (‘Estimated Costs’). The Estimated Costs shall be subject to 
adjustment based upon the final accepted and approved ‘as-built’ plans and 
specifications and the City Engineer’s review of all actual cost documentation 
upon final acceptance of the Public Improvements by the City (“Actual Cost”). 
The revised Estimated Costs reflect an increase of One Million Nine Hundred 
Eighty-Three Thousand Seven Hundred Sixty-Seven Dollars ($1,983,767) 
from the original Agreement amount of Fifteen Million Seven Hundred Nine 
Thousand One Hundred Dollars ($15,709,100), due to additional paving, 
storm drain improvements, and expanded Euclid Avenue median 
enhancements completed during construction. 

2. WARRANTY RE ABSENCE OF DEFAULTS.  DEVELOPER represents and 
warrants to CITY that, as of the Effective Date of this Amendment No.